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에스피지의제품을구입해주셔서대단히감사합니다.
본제품을사용하시기전에반드시사용설명서를
잘읽고, 제품에관한지식, 안전정보그리고주의사항
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USER MANUAL

< Table of Contents > 1. Safety Precautions

1.1 General Precautions

The precautions indicated below are intended to prevent danger or  

injury to the user and to display the correct use of the product. 

Failure to read and understand these precautions can result in 

serious, or possibly even fatal, injury and/or damage to the product, 

related equipment, and systems.

- Only qualified personnel should work on installing, wiring, 

operating, handling, and inspecting the product.

- Do not use the product in explosive, flammable, or corrosive 

environments.

- Do not use in areas exposed to splashing water or near 

combustibles.

- Do not forcibly bend, pull, or pinch the cable.

- Only use the motor for class I equipment to prevent the risk of 

electric shock.
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- To protect against electric shock, install the product within an 

‘enclosure’ in order to avoid direct contact with hands.

- Always connect the protective earth terminals of the motor to the 

protective earth, and ground securely to prevent electric shock.

1.2 Operating Precautions:

To avoid failures, mechanical damages, and injuries, install 

products in areas with the following conditions

쪾Indoors (The products are designed to attach to machines)

쪾Operating ambient temperature: -10 ~ 40°C (+14 ~ 104°F)

쪾Operating ambient humidity: under 85%

쪾No exposure to explosive, inflammable or corrosive gases

쪾No exposure to continuous vibration or excessive impact.

쪾No exposure to direct sunlight

쪾No exposure to splashing water, oil, or dust

쪾No exposure to radiation

쪾The maximum height must not exceed 1000m

2.1 Inspection

Inspect contents of the package thoroughly to ensure that all items 

below have been received

쪾Gearhead 1 piece

쪾Mounting Screw, Nut, Spring Washer 4 pieces each

쪾Key 1 piece

(Not provided with a flat (D cut) type output shaft of gearhead)

쪾User Manual  1 copy

If there are any missing items and/ or considerable damage has been 

discovered, contact a sales representative from whom the motor was 

purchased, or the sales agent listed on the last page of this manual for 

assistance.

2. Checking the Contents
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2.2 Screw Sizes for Mounting

* The box within the gearhead model name represents the the gear ratio.

 

[ Table 1 ]
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2.3 Key and Key Slot Dimensions

[Note] Check to make sure that the right type and size of key was enclosed in the package.

If any discrepancy is found, contact a sales representative from whom the motor was

purchased or the sales agent listed on the last page of this manual for any assistance.

[ Table 2 ]
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3. Product Features

3.1 What is a Gearhead?

- A gearhead is a mechanical device utilized to increase the output   

torque or change the speed (RPM) of a motor. The motor's shaft, 

attached to one end of the gearhead, provides a given output 

torque and speed which is determined by the gear ratio.

- General Features of SPG’s Gearhead

• Compact design with large output torque

• Wide range of gear ratio from 3~200:1

• High Durability

3.2 Gear Ratio

- Gear ratios are defined as the correlation between the numbers of      

teeth of two different gears. Commonly, the number of teeth a 

gear has is proportional to its circumference. This means that a 

gear with a larger circumference will have more gear teeth; 

therefore, the relationship between the circumferences of two 

gears can also give an accurate gear ratio.

For example, if one gear has 36 teeth while another gear has 12 

teeth, the gear ratio would be 3:1. SPG has various types of 

gearheads ranging from the ratio of 5:1 to 200:1.

- SPG works to develop motor shaft and helical gears through a 

highly unipe and precise process to ultimately reduce the noise 

level to a remarkable 10-15dB range.

3.3 Overhung Load and Thrust Load

- The overhung load is the load applied at a right angle to the output 

shaft of the gearhead when the gearhead is coupled to the 

equipment using a chain, belt, etc., and the thrust load is the load 

applied parallel to the output shaft, either inward or outward, as 

shown in Figure 1.
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- Because the overhung load has a great influence on the life of the   

bearings and on the strength of the shaft, be careful as to not exceed the 

permissible values as shown in Table 3. If the overhung load 

exceeds the permissible torque, an extra support must be installed as 

shown in Figure 2 to accept the extra overhung load. (Refer to the 

catalogue for the calculation of overhung load)

-Also, when the load is connected directly to the output shaft, place the 

load as close to the gearhead as possible to prevent the load from 

leaning to one side.

- If you are using the helical or worm gear with the transmission part, 

they are susceptible to both the overhung and thrust load. Ensure that 

the overhung & thrust load do not exceed the permissible torque value 

simultaneously.

[ Figure 1 ]

[ Figure 2 ]
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쪾Permissible Overhung Load and Thrust Load

[ Table 3 ]
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Example: The rated torque of 40w induction motor S9I40GBH is 2.5 kgf·cm.

If the motor is combined with the 100:1 gearhead, the output torque of the gear

motor is calculated as follows:

The maximum permissible torque for the gearhead S9KB40GB is 100kgf·cm as

shown in table 3. Therefore, the output torque of the gear motor that can be exerted is

only 100kgf·cm, even if the gearhead has a theoretical output torque of 165 kgf·cm.

The output torque of the gearhead increases proportionally with the reduction of

speed. However, the permissible torque is limited by the mechanical strength of

the gear material, as well as other conditions, otherwise known as the maximum

permissible torque . The maximum permissible torque is determined by the size of

the gearhead and the gear ratio.  

3.4 Maximum Permissible Torque of Gearhead

[ Table 4 ]
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4. Assembly

4.1 Assembly a Gear Motor

- Place the gearhead & motor faced upward and orient the motor with consideration to the direction   

of the lead wire to the equipment

- Insert the gearhead output shaft onto the motor pinion shaft.

- Align the motor flange mounting holes with the gearhead flange.

- Ensure that the tip of the motor does not make contact with the teeth of the gearhead, and slightly 

turn the motor pinion clockwise and counterclockwise gently during assembly.

- Use the screws provided with gearhead to assemble the gear motor.

[Note]

Do not attempt to forcefully

assemble the gearhead and

motor. 

It may cause abnormal

noises or shorten the life of

the gearhead.

[ Figure 3 ]



24

4.2 Mounting a Gear motor

• Drill holes in the mounting plate

• Align the gearhead and motor prior to mounting

• Assemble the gearhead and motor using the screws provided 

by the gearhead and connect onto the mounting plate

• The maximaum thickness of the mounting plate is 5mm(0.2 in.)

• Secure all parts tightly by closing all gaps between the motor 

flange surface and the gearhead surface

• Refer to the gearhead operation manual for further details 

concerning mounting

[Note]

For the gearhead of S9KC쫤B-S, S9KD쫤B, or S9KH쫤B,

seperate screws must be purchase to attach these models to

the mounting plate.

[ Figure 4 ]
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4.3 Mounting a Gear Motor 

with inter-decimal gearhead

- Use the screws provided with the inter-decimal gearhead 

to secure all parts tightly by closing all gaps between the    

motor flange surface, the recessed area of decimal 

gearhead, and the gearheads recessed area to the 

mounting plate surface.

- Forced assembly of the motor and gearhead may cause 

erroneous noise and/or shorten the lifespan of the 

product. It may also cause scratches on the flange and 

damage the motor.

- Decimal gearhead is only available as a separate option 

(sold separate).

쪾Tightening Torque of mounting Screws and Size

SCREW
TIGHTENING TORQUEFRAME SIZE

[ Figure 5 ]

[ Table 5 ]
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4.4 Attaching Transmission Parts

- For a flat-shaft gearhead, use a locking screw to avoid movement as 

shown in Figure 6.

- With a key typed output shaft of gearhead, the gearhead shaft is machined 

to an outer diameter tolerance of h7, and a key slot, as well as a key, is 

available to connect the transmission part as shown in Figure 7.

- Use the key provided with the gearhead to connect the transmission parts, 

such as the chain, pulley, or sprocket to prevent them from disengaging.

[Note]

Excessive impact or

hammering of the

transmission part can cause

gearhead or motor damage

and/or shorten the lifetime

of the gearhead.

[ Figure 6 ]

[ Figure 7 ]
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- Ensure to close all gaps between the motor, gearhead and mounting plate

surface. Forced assembly of motor and gear head may cause erroneous

noise and/or shorten the lifespan of the product. It may cause scratches on

the flange and damage the motor.

- Secure all parts tightly using the 

mounting screws. (Mounting

screws are not provided)

4.5 Mounting onto Brackets

[ Figure 8 ]

[ Figure 9 ]
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5. Troubleshooting

When the motor is not operating properly, inspect any problems by

referring to the  table below. If the problem persists, or symptoms not

covered in the list occur, contact SPG customer services or the nearest

sales office. Do not disassemble the motor.

Symptom                                  Things to Check

Motor does not

rotate or

rotates slowly

Motor rotates in a

wrong direction

① Is the correct voltage applied to the motor?

② Are the lead wires connected correctly and firmly?

③ Is the load too large?

④ Is the capacitor connected correctly as per the 

wiring diagram and does the capacitor’s capacitance 

match what is stated on the motor’s name plate?

① Are the lead wires connected correctly?

② The gearhead output shaft rotates depending on the  

gear ratio of the gearhead. Refer to the gearhead 

operating manual.

③ Is the capacitor connected correctly as per the 

wiring diagram and does the capacitor’s capacitance 

match what is stated on the motor’s name plate?

Abnormal

noise

Gearhead 

Output shaft

stops

① Are the motor and the gearhead mounted correctly?

② Is the connected gearhead the same output shaft 

type as the motor pinion shaft?

① Is the motor a TP (thermal Protection) type   

motor?

② Is the transmission attachment damaged or not 

connected properly?

③ Do the motor or gearhead reach their life 

expectancy?

④ Does the output shaft break down? If so, check if 

the overhung load is too large and refer to Table 3.

⑤ If it stops while the motor runs, the gear may be 

damaged due to overloading. Please check the 

‘Permissible Torque of Gearhead’ as shown in 

Table 3.
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6. Warranty Information

6.1 Warranty Period

The SPG limited warranty plan covers the product in the event it

fails to operate properly due to defects in material or workmanship.

The warranty period shall exist for a period of twelve (12) months

from the date of operation provided, or eighteen (18) months from

the purchase date of SPG products; whichever period is shorter.

6.2 Warranty Limit

SPG products and parts thereof have been used under normal

operating conditions, or under such conditions specified by the

Company, SPG.

If any defects appear during the warranty period, SPG shall repair

or replace the product under this limited warranty.

This warranty does not cover:

a) Misuse, including unsuitable handling of the product

b) Modification, or repair done by anyone without the permission 

of SPG

c) Damages not resulting from quality of product itself

d) Accident, lighting, or natural causes that do not come under 

SPG control.

The SPG warranty herein means the warranty of the product. SPG

shall not be liable for consequential or incidental damage arising

from the failure of any product to operate properly.



30

◈ Visit our website www.spg.co.kr for SPG sales representatives or distributor contact information.

쭦 Head office

45, Cheongneung-daero, 289beon-gil, Namdong-gu, 

Incheon, Korea (67B 12L, Namdong complex, Gojan-dong)

TEL : 82-32-820-8271~5    FAX : 82-32-821-0383

쭦 SPG USA, Inc.

501 Lively Blvd. Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 USA

TEL : 1-847-439-4949    FAX : 1-847-439-4940

The Specifications or designs of SPG products can be changed without 

any prior notice due to product modification and development.  

CAD drawings are available for download at our website, if needed.
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使用説明書

GEAR HEAD
<目  次>

1. 製品受取り時の確認

SPGの製品をお買い上げいただきまして誠にあり
がとうございます。
本製品をお使いの前に必ず使用説明書を読み、
製品に対する知識、安全、注意事項全般につい
て熟知した上で正しくご使用ください。
この説明書はいつでもご覧になれますよう、必ず
保管しておいてください。

1.1 製品の確認

次の部品が全て揃っているか確認してください。
万一部品が足りなかったり、破損している場合は、本社営
業部または代理店へご連絡ください。

•減速機••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••1台

•取付け用ねじ、ナット、平ワッシャー、• ••••••各4個

  スプリングワッシャー

•平行 キー• ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••1つ
   (出力軸キー溝加工しないものには入っていません。)　

•使用説明書(本冊子)••••••••••••••••••••••••••1部

http://www.spg.co.kr
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1.2 組立て用ねじのサイズ表

	サイズ													機種名													減速比								ボルトの長さ									種類

丸型

六角穴

六角穴

			サイズ												機種名													減速比									ボルトの長さ										種類
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1.3 キー及びキー溝のサイズ(単位㎜)

 

 
 

お買い上げの製品に合ったキーが入っているか確認し、異常の

ある場合はすぐにお買い上げ店へお問い合わせください。
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2. 製品の特徴

2.1 製品の特徴
2.1.1 減速機とは

•••ギアを利用した速度変換器のことで、駆動源(モーター)

の回転数を必要な回転数に減速させると同時に、大きな
TORQUEを得ることができる装置です。

2.1.2 減速機の特徴
•••小型で伝達能力が大きいです。   
•••すべることがなく、減速比が非常に一定です。
•••減速比を広範囲で選びます。     •••耐久性があります。

2.1.3 減速比
•••互いに噛合う歯車において被動歯車の歯数を駆動歯車の

歯数で割った値です。当社で駆動源(モーター)のシャフト
と減速ギアをヘリカルギアに精密加工したものを従来の
減速機に比べると、10～15dBという大幅な騒音を低める
ことができました。

3.1 使用上の注意事項
3.1.1 使用条件

•••使用時の周囲温度範囲は-10℃～+40℃、湿度は

85％以下の場所で使用してください。
•••直射日光や水分、油分の多い場所は避けてくだ

さい。
•••震動、衝撃のひどい場所や埃の多い場所、引火

性ガスの周辺、腐食性ガスが発生する場所は避
けてください。

3. 注意事項
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3.1.2 OVERHUNG荷重とTHRUST荷重

(図3-1)

•••伝達器具にHELICALギア、WORMギアなどを使う場合、
OVERHUNG荷重とTHRUST荷重の許容値を超えない
ようにしてください。

•••また、出力軸に直接負荷を連結して使う場合、偏荷重のた
め、減速機の近くに負荷を取付けてください。

(図3-1)のようにOVERHUNG荷重に耐え

られるような構造で設置してください。

(OVERHUNG荷重の計算式はカタログ

を参考にしてください。)

•••許容荷重表は次のページにあります。
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•••許容OVERHUNG荷重と許容THRUST荷重表

最大許容 許容 許容

荷重 荷重
減速比機種名

最大許容

減速比機種名

許容 荷重 許容

荷重
出力軸の先
端から10㎜

出力軸の先
端から20㎜
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•••••例えば、インダクションモーター40Wと減速比1/100を
結合すると、S9140GBの定格TORQUEは2.5㎏•㎝です
から、

しかし、計算上では165㎏•㎝であっても、S9KB100B
の最大許容は100㎏•㎝と規定します。

 (中間減速機の伝達効率は81％です。)

•••GEAR HEADの伝達効率及び回転方向

•••減速機の出力TORQUEは、減速比に比例しますが、ギ
アの材質などその他の条件によって、減速機に及ぼす許
容 T O R Q U E が 限 定 されま す。それを 最 大 許 容
TORQUEといい、減速機の大きさ、減速比によって、規
定しています。

3.1.3 減速機の最大許容TORQUE

的动力轴

的减速比
的传达效率

減速比

機種名

減速比

機種名

モーターと同じ方向

モーターと反対の方向

となります。

GEAR HEADの出力TORQUE
MOTORのTORQUE
GEAR HEADの減速比
GEAR HEADの伝達効率
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4. 製品の設置及び組立て

4.1 モーターと減速機の組立て方

      注意

モーターと減速機を無理に組立

てたり減速機に金属の破片など

の異物質が入ると、シャフトの

歯切部やギアに傷ができ、異常

音が発生したり寿命が短くなる

など、思いがけない事故の原因

になりますので、特別に気をつ

けてください。

一般の減速機 出力軸出力軸

①   モーターシャフト部を上にしてモータのリード線が出ている方向と減速機の出力軸方
向を見て組立て位置を確かめください。

②   モーターのシャフト部ギアと減速機内部のギアが強く触れたりぶつかったりしないよ
うに、減速機を左右に少しずつ回転させながらゆっくり組立ててください。

③   モーターと減速機のセットを組立てる場合、付属の設置用ねじをお使いください。

モーター

FLANGE減速機

モーター

リード線 リード線

シャフト シャフト

減速機
減速機
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4.2 設置する時の注意

•••設置台に穴を開け、減速機付属ねじ4つを使ってモ
ーターと減速機を設置面に固定させてください。こ
の時、モーターFLANGE面と減速機組立て面に隙
間ができないよう気をつけてください。

•••減速機とモーターをセットで接続する場合、付属の
組立て用ねじを使ってください。

     組立て台の厚さは、ねじの結合長さを十分にするた
め、5㎜以下にしてください。

      注意

S9KC□B-S、S9KD□B、
S9KH□Bは、モーターとの組
立てねじのみ付属品として入
っていますので、設置面との
組立てには別途のねじをご準
備ください。

•••一般のGEAR HEADのみを
   組立てる場合

減速機
付属ねじ(BOLT)

平ワッシャー

設置台

減速機

モーター

以下

ナット

スプリングワッシャー
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中間減速機の製品出荷時、ねじ
は高減速比用サイズ1種類のみ
包装しますので、減速機の厚さに
よって、別途の組立てねじをご準
備ください。

●組立てねじの勧奨締結TORQUE

•••一般の減速機と中間減速機を
   全部組立てる場合

減速機
付属ねじ
(BOLT)

減速機

モーター

ナット

平ワッシャー

スプリングワッシャー

設置台

中間減速機

以下

ボルトのサイズモーターの
大きさ

勧奨締め
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4.3 伝達部品の固定方法 •••減速機の出力軸は、外径公差をh7として伝達部
品の組立てのためのキー溝またはD-CUT加工
があります。

•••D-CUT加工の場合、D-CUT加工部に負荷が空
周りしないようにねじを使ってしっかり固定して
ください。

•••キー溝加工の場合、伝達器具であるCHAIN、
PULLEY、SPROCKETなどにキー溝を加工し
て、付属のキーを使って固定してください。

       注意

減速機軸に伝達器具を固定
させる時、衝撃を加えると、
減速機が破損したり寿命が
短くなるなどの原因となり
ますので、特に注意してくだ
さい。

固定用ねじ
(BOLT)

伝達部品

伝達部品

伝達部品
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5. オプション品との組立て

5.1 取付け台の組立て

5.1.1 取付プレートの設置

設置ねじ

設置台

5.1.2 ギアモーターとの組立て
減速機

付属ねじ(BOLT)

取付け台

減速機

モーター

スプリングワッシャー

      注意
•••モーターFLANGE面と減速機の組立

て面に隙間ができないように気をつけ
てください。

••• モーターのシャフト部ギアと減速機内
部のギアが強く触れたりぶつかったり
しないように気をつけてください。

•••モーターの動作時に騒音の原因にな
ります。
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6. 正常に作動しない場合の点検項目

•••モーター及び減速機が正常に作動しない場合、下の表を参考に点
検してください。点検結果が全て正常であるのにもかかわらずモ
ーターがきちんと作動しない場合、修理•分解•改造せず、お近くの
本社営業部や代理店へご連絡ください。

					現   象	 			確  認  内  容

出力軸が回転し

ない。

または、回転が

遅い。

逆方向へ

回転する。

1 •モーターに定格電圧が加わっていますか?

2 •••電源が正しく連結されていますか?

3 •••••••負荷が大きすぎてはいませんか?

4 •••••••付属キャパシターまたはラベルに記載されてい
る容量のキャパシターが結線図通りに接続され

ていますか?

1 •••結線図とは違う接続の仕方をしていませんか?　

結線図をもう一度確認してください。

2 •••減速機の減速比によって、減速機出力軸の回転

方向が違ってきます。

3 •••••••見る方向が間違っていませんか?　モーター出力

軸から見た時の回転方向を時計回り、または反

時計回りと規定しています。

異常音がする。

異常なく回転して

いた出力軸が急に

止まった。

1 •••モーターと減速機を正しく装着してありますか?　

減速機の使用説明書を参考にしてください。

2 •••モーターと同じ歯切シャフトタイプ減速機を装

着していますか?

1 •••モーターがTHERMAL PROTECTOR(T.P.)付

着タイプではないですか?

2 •••伝達器具であるPULLEYなどが破損していたり

、連結部が緩んでいませんか? 

3 •••モーターまたは減速機の寿命が切れていません

か?(寿命はカタログ参照)

4 •••••••出力軸が破損していませんか?(もし破損してい
たら、過度なOVERHANG荷重の可能性があり

ます。「3．使用上の注意事項」を参考にして再

検討してください。)

5 •••••••モーターは回転するのに減速機が回転しないの
であれば、ギアが損傷している可能性がありま

す。(もし損傷していたら、減速機の許容

TORQUE以上に過負荷が作用したためですの

で、「3.1.2 減速機の許容TORQUE」を参考にし

て再検討して下さい。)
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7. A/S(アフターサービス)のご案内 * 代理店のご案内

各地域の代理店はSPGホームページ
(www.spg.co.kr)でご確認ください。

お買い上げ製品のCAD図面は、

ホームページにてダウンロードできます。

※   製品の性能改善のため、仕様及び外観はお客様へのお知らせすることな

く変更することがあります。

      その他、お問い合わせは本社技術研究所、営業部へご連絡ください。

本社
仁川広城市南洞区清陵大路289番路45

(古桟洞、南洞工業団地67B12L)

TEL: 82-32-820-8271~5  FAX: 82-32-821-0383

お客の不満及び故障発生 A/S可否のお問い合わせ 代理店へ不満及びA/S受付

A/S完了

代理店へ回送 製品の修理または交換 本社A/Sチーム受付

SPGでは受付けた製品の不良
内容及び帰責を判断し、無償ま
たは有償で修理することでA/S
処理を行っており、不良の内容
によっては製品を交換させてい
ただくこともあります。
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GEAR HEAD
<目   录>

1. 接收产品时的确认事项

谢谢您购买SPG产品。
使用本产品之前必须仔细阅读使用说明
书，熟悉产品相关的知识，安全知识和
注意事项以后才能正确使用本产品。
为了便于随时参考，阅读之后请务必保
管在指定的位置。

1.1 确认产品

确认是否具备如下零部件。
如果缺少或已经破损，请与营业部或代理店联系。

•减速机(GEAR HEAD)•••••••••••••••••• 1台

•对接用的螺栓，螺母，平垫圈，弹簧垫圈• •• 各1个

•平行KEY••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1个
   (在出力轴上没有键槽的减速机不附带平行KEY)

•使用说明书(本说明书)••••••••••••••••• 1本
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1.2 用于组装的螺栓尺寸表

			大小														品名															减速比										螺栓长度											种类

圆头

内六角孔

内六角孔

				大小														品名															减速比									螺栓长度											种类
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1.3 KEY及KEY槽尺寸图(单位mm)

 

 
 请确认采购的产品是否搭配有吻合的KEY。

如有异常请立即向购买处咨询。
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2. 产品的特征

2.1 产品的特性
2.1.1 什么是减速机(GEAR HEAD)

•••利用齿轮的速度变化器，把驱动源(MOTOR)的旋转

数减速到所需的旋转数同时，能得到更大TORQUE的

器具性装置。

2.1.2 GEAR HEAD的特征
•••小型，传达扭距能力大。    •••选择的减速比范围广。
•••不产生滑动，减速比正确。 •••有耐久性。

2.1.3 减速比
•••相互咬合的齿轮中，把被动齿轮的齿数用主动齿轮的

齿数相除的值，本公司把驱动源(MOTOR)的SHAFT 

和减速齿轮螺旋形精密加工的结果与原先减速机相

比，实现了10~15dB的大幅度降低噪音。

3.1 使用过程中注意事项
3.1.1 使用条件

•••使用时的环境温度范围是-10℃~40℃，温度

是80%以下。
•••应该避免直射光线或水，油较多的场地。
•••应该回避震动，冲击严重的场地或灰尘多的

场地，产生引火型性气体，腐蚀性气体的场

地。

3. 注意事项
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3.1.2 悬臂式负荷重量和插入式负荷重量

(图3-1)

•••传达扭距的器具上使用螺旋齿轮，蜗杆齿轮的情况

下，应该注意不能超过悬臂式负荷重量允许值的同

时也不能超过插入式符合重量的允许值。
•••并且，出力轴上直接连接负荷的情况下，由于偏心

负荷重量，应该把负荷靠向减速机。

悬臂式负荷重量超过表中的值时，如 

(图3-1)一样设置可以承受悬臂式负荷

重量的构造。(悬臂式负荷重量的计算

式请参考产品样本。)

•••适用负荷表在下一页。



•••允许悬臂式负荷重量和允许插入式负荷重量表

最大允许 允许
悬臂式
负荷重

允许
插入式
负荷重

减速比品名

最大允许

减速比品名

允许悬臂式负荷重 允许
插入式
负荷重

从输出轴末端 从输出轴末端



http://www.spg.co.kr

51

•••••举例，感应电机40W和减速比1/100相结合时

S9I40GB的额定TORQUE是2.5kg·cm。

虽然计算值是165kg·cm，S9KB100B的最大允许

TORQUE规定为100kg·cm。

 (中间减速机的传达效率是81%。)

•••••减速机的传达效率

•••减速机的输出功率TORQUE虽然与减速比成正比。

    但由于减速机的材质等其它条件，所以减速机的允许

TORQUE受到限制，这就是最大TORQUE，

  依据••减速机的大小，进行减速比的规定。

3.1.3 减速机的最大允许TORQUE

的动力轴

的减速比
的传达效率

减速比

品名

减速比

品名

与电机相同的方向
与电机相反的方向
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4. 产品安装及组装

4.1 电机和减速机的组装方法

注意

过分用力组装电机和减速机

或减速机内进入金属片等异

物时，SHAFT齿节部分或齿

轮上产生缺陷，是成为发生

异常音或缩短寿命等意想不到

的事故原因，因此应该格外注

意。

普通减速箱 出力轴
出力轴

①   电机出力轴部分向上，选择电机的LEAD WIRE GEAR引线方向和
    减速机的出力轴方向的组装位置。
②   电机的SHAFT部分齿轮和减速机，慢慢地进行组装。
③   电机和减速机的SET对接时，请使用附属品内的对接螺丝。

法兰式减速箱

减速箱
减速箱

电机电机

引线
引线

出力轴 出力轴
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4.2 安装注意事项
•••在安装板上面钴孔后，使用减速机的4个附属螺

丝，把电机和减速机固定在安装面上。这时，应

该注意电机法兰盘端面减速机插入口端面不能产

生缝隙

•••对接减速机和电机为SET时，应该使用附属品内

的组装螺丝。为了使螺丝的连接有充分的长度，

组装板的厚度请使用5mm以下的。

注意

S9KC□B-S，S9KD□B，

S9KH□B是中只有与电机
组装的螺丝，在组装板时

应该准备另外的螺丝。

•••只组装一般
   减速机的情况

齿轮箱
附属螺丝(BOLT)

平垫圈

安装板

减速箱

电机

以下

弹簧垫圈

螺母
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中间减速机的产品出厂时，
螺丝只包装了用于高减速比
SIZE 1种，所以根据减速机
的厚度请准备另外的组装螺
丝。

●组装螺丝的推荐连接TORQUE

•••一般减速机和中间
   减速机都组装的情况

齿轮箱
附属螺丝
(BOLT)

减速箱

电机

螺母

平垫圈

弹簧垫圈

安装板

中间减速箱

以下

螺丝尺寸
电机法兰尺寸 推荐拧紧
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4.3 传达零部件的组装
•••减速机的出力轴外径公差按照h7，

  加工了组装传达零部件的KEY槽或D-CUT。

•••加工成D-CUT情况下，为了防止负荷空转，

在D-CUT加工部位用螺丝进行正确的固定。

•••加工成KEY槽的情况下，传达器具-CHAIN， 

PULLEY，SPROCKET上面加工KEY槽，

   在固定附属品KEY。

注意

在减速机轴上面固定传达
器具时，施加冲击的可能
造成，减速机的损坏，或
缩短使用寿命，因此需要
格外的注意。

用于固定的
(BOLT)

传达
零部件

传达
零部件

传达
零部件
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5. 与选配的组装

5.1 对与安装的配件组装 

5.1.1 对接PLATE的安装

安装BOLT

安装板

5.1.2 与减速机的组装
齿轮箱
附属螺丝(BOLT)

对接PLATE

减速箱

电机

弹簧垫圈

      注意
•••请注意避免在电机的边缘面和减速

器的组装面之间产生缝隙。
•••装配时，请避免电机，轴部齿轮

(GEAR)和减速器内部的齿轮发生强

烈抵触或碰撞。
•••启动电机时，会导致噪音。
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6. 非正常启动状态下的检查项目
•••电机及减速机不能正常启动时，请参照下表进行检 
查。所检查的项目都正常的情况下乃然不能正常启动
电机时，请不要自行修理，分解，改造，应该联系营
业部或代理店。

     现象                         确认内容

出力轴不旋转

或，低速旋转

逆方向旋转

1 •电机是否使用额定电压？
2 •••与电源的连接是否正确？
3 •••••••负荷是否过重？
4 •••••••附属电容器(CONDENSER)或铭牌上记载

容量的电容器是否接‘接线图’连接？

1 •接线的方法是否与‘接线图’不同？
2 •••减速机的减速比不同，减速机扭距轴的

旋转方向发生变化。

3 •••••••察看的方向是否有错？

     以电机扭距轴方向为准，

     区分顺时针或逆时针。

有异常的声音

正常旋转的

动力轴突然

停止转动

1 •••电机和减速机的安装是否正确？请参考
减速机的安装说明书。

2 •••是否安装了与•电机相同齿节SHAFT 

TYPE的减速机？

1 •••电机是否是安装TERMINAL 
PROTECTOR(T/P)的TYPE？

2 •••传达器具-PULLEY等是否损坏或连接松
懈？

3 •••电机或减速机是否已到使用寿命？(寿
命参照产品样本)

4 •••••••出力轴是否断裂？
       (如果是断裂，可能是超重的悬臂式负荷

重量引起。参照‘3. 使用中的注意事项’
进行重新检查。)

5 •••••••如果电机转动，减速机不旋转，齿轮可
能损坏。

      (如果已经损坏，原因是超过了减速机的

允许TORQUE，参照‘3.1.2 减速机的允许

TORQUE’，进行重新检查。)
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7. A/S步骤介绍 * 代理店介绍

各地区的代理店可以在SPG官网
进行确认(www.spg.co.kr)。

需要产品CAD图纸的顾客，可以进入

本公司的官网进行下载。

※   不通知顾客的情况下，为了改善产品的性能， 

    有可能改变规格及外观。

    具体详细咨询事宜，请联系本公司技术研究所，代理店，营业部。

总部
仁川广域市南洞区清陵大路 289番路 45
(古栈洞，南洞工业园区67B 12L）
TEL: 82-32-820-8271~5   FAX: 82-32-821-0383

客户投诉及故障发生 A/S咨询 向代理店投诉及A/S请求

A/S结束

返回到代理店 产品维修或交换 总部A/S部门接收

SPG对受理的产品不合格
内容进行判断，以免费
或收费维修方式提供A/S
服务，可根据不合格内
容更换产品。
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※   不通知顾客的情况下，为了改善产品的性能， 

    有可能改变规格及外观。

    具体详细咨询事宜，请联系本公司技术研究所，代理店，营业部。
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